

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO.15479 OF 2025

Smt. Alka w/o Vijay Mahadev Mirajkar & anr.Petitioners

Versus

Municipal Corporation of Nashik City & ors.Respondents

Mrs. Pushpa Ganediwala i/b. Ms. Anshu Agrawal, Mr. Ankit Rathod, Mr. Pradhymna Agrawal for the Petitioners.

Ms. Chaitanya N. Narvekar i/b. Mr. M. L. Patil for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Mr. M. M. Pabale, AGP for Respondent No.3 – State.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

DATE : 12th JANUARY, 2026

P.C. :-

1. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 25th February, 2026. The learned Advocate Ms. Chaitanya Narvekar waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 and 2. The learned AGP Mr. Pabale waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.3 – State.

3. Let the Affidavit-in-Reply be filed at least 10 days prior to the returnable date with proper pagination in continuation with the Petition.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)